
U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.114933.1

SENATE BILL 585

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997

INTRODUCED BY

MARY JANE M. GARCIA

FOR THE HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE

AN ACT

RELATING TO WELFARE REFORM; PROVIDING THAT LEGAL IMMIGRANTS AND

UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS RECEIVE CERTAIN SERVICES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

 Section 1.  SOCIAL AND EDUCATION SERVICES--PROVIDED TO

LEGAL AND UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS.--

A.  Legal immigrants shall be eligible to receive the

following services and programs from the state:

(1)  medicaid;

(2)  temporary assistance to needy families;

(3)  Title 20 social services;

(4)  state and federal child care assistance;

and

(5)  women, infants and children nutrition

programs and other commodity benefits.



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.114933.1

B.  Undocumented  immigrants shall be eligible to

receive the following services and programs from the state:

(1)  health services; and

(2)  public school education.

- 2 -  



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.114933.1
- 3 -

     FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

     FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 7, 1997

Mr. President:

Your PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, to whom has been

referred

     SENATE BILLS 585 AND 586

has had them under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that they DO NOT PASS, but that

SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

SENATE BILLS 585 AND 586

DO PASS, and thence referred to the FINANCE 

COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.114933.1
- 4 -

__________________________________

Shannon Robinson, Chairman 

Adopted_______________________ Not Adopted_______________________

          (Chief Clerk)                          (Chief Clerk)

                  Date ________________________

The roll call vote was  5  For  0  Against

Yes: 5

No: 0

Excused: Boitano, Adair, Vernon, Smith

Absent: None

S0585PA1

S0586PA1



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.117914.2
- 5 -

SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR
SENATE BILLS 585 & 586

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997

AN ACT

RELATING TO WELFARE REFORM; PROVIDING THAT LEGAL IMMIGRANTS AND

UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS RECEIVE CERTAIN SERVICES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

 Section 1.  SOCIAL AND EDUCATION SERVICES--PROVIDED TO

LEGAL AND UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS.--

A.  Legal immigrants shall be eligible to receive the

following services and programs from the state:

(1)  emergency medical and health services;

(2)  Title 20 social services;

(3)  state child care assistance;

(4)  women, infants and children nutrition

programs and other commodity benefits; and

(5)  child and adult care food programs.

B.  Undocumented immigrants shall be eligible to



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

SPAC/SB 585 & 586

.117914.2

receive health services from the state.

C.  Immigrants may participate in the child and adult

care food program administered by the children, youth and

families department.  The state shall opt out of enforcing

immigration restrictions on participation in the program.

- 6 -  



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.117914.2

     FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE SB 585/a

     FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 15, 1997

Mr. President:

Your FINANCE COMMITTEE, to whom has been referred

     SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

 SENATE BILL 585

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation

that it DO PASS, amended as follows:

1.  On page 2, line 1, strike "health" and insert "emergency

medical".

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________________

Ben D. Altamirano, Chairman 



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

%%% Page 8

SPAC/SB 585 & 586

.117914.2

Adopted_______________________ Not Adopted_______________________

          (Chief Clerk)                          (Chief Clerk)

                  Date ________________________

The roll call vote was  7  For  1  Against

Yes: 7

No: Lyons

Excused: Aragon, Eisenstadt, McKibben

Absent: None

S0585FC1



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

%%% Page 9

.117914.2

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 21, 1997

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT number        to SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE BILLS 585 & 586, as

amended

AMENDMENT sponsored by SENATOR ADAIR

1.  On page 2, line 2, before the word "Immigrants", insert the

word "Legal".

2.  On page 2, line 2, strike "Immigrants" and insert



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

%%% Page 10

SPAC/SB 585 & 586

.117914.2

"immigrants".

                                           

            Senator Rod Adair

Adopted                          Not Adopted                        

 (Chief Clerk)    (Chief Clerk)

Date                             

S0585FS2



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  .119155.1ms

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

   FIRST SESSION

March 18, 1997

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT number _______ to SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR

SENATE BILLS 585 & 586

Amendment sponsored by Senator Mary Jane M. Garcia 

1.  On page 1, line 17, before "shall" insert "who are otherwise

eligible and who qualify under options permitted to the state by

Sections 402 and 403 of Public Law 104-193".

2.  On page 2, line 1, after "state" insert "pursuant to Section

401 of Public Law 104-193".



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
SPAC/SB 585 & 586 FIRST SESSION

SB 585 & 586 Page 12

.119155.1ms

__________________________

Mary Jane M. Garcia

Adopted ___________________   Not Adopted _______________________

 (Chief Clerk)       (Chief Clerk)

Date _________________



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.119155.1ms

State of New Mexico
House of Representatives

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 21, 1997

Mr. Speaker:

Your LABOR AND HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, to whom
has been referred

SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE
BILLS 585 AND 586, as amended

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS.

Respectfully submitted,

                                 

Rick Miera, Chairman



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

Page 14

SPAC/SB 585 & 586

.119155.1ms

Adopted                     Not Adopted                       

(Chief Clerk)

 (Chief Clerk)

Date             

The roll call vote was 5  For 0  Against

Yes: 5

Excused: Foy, Gentry, Marquardt

Absent: None

M:\S0585


	S0585
	S0585PA1
	S0585PAS
	S0585FC1
	S0585FS1
	S0585FS2
	S0585LA1

