1	SENATE BILL 585		
2	43rd legislature - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997		
3	I NTRODUCED BY		
4	MARY JANE M. GARCIA		
5			
6			
7			
8	FOR THE HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE		
9			
10	AN ACT		
11	RELATING TO WELFARE REFORM; PROVIDING THAT LEGAL IMMIGRANTS AND		
12	UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS RECEIVE CERTAIN SERVICES.		
13			
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:		
15	Section 1. SOCIAL AND EDUCATION SERVICESPROVIDED TO		
16	LEGAL AND UNDOCUMENTED I MMI GRANTS		
17	A. Legal immigrants shall be eligible to receive the		
18	following services and programs from the state:		
19	(1) medicaid;		
20	(2) temporary assistance to needy families;		
21	(3) Title 20 social services;		
22	(4) state and federal child care assistance;		
23	and		
24	(5) women, infants and children nutrition		
25	programs and other commodity benefits.		
	.114933.1		

1	B. Undocumented immigrants shall be eligible to
2	receive the following services and programs from the state:
3	(1) health services; and
4	(2) public school education.
5	- 2 -
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

.114933.1

#### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 1 FIRST SESSION, 1997 2 3 4 March 7, 1997 5 6 Mr. President: 8 Your **PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMTTEE**, to whom has been 9 referred 10 11 SENATE BILLS 585 AND 586 12 13 has had them under consideration and reports same with 14 recommendation that they **DO NOT PASS**, but that 15 **16** SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR **17** SENATE BILLS 585 AND 586 18 19 **DO PASS,** and thence referred to the **FINANCE** 20 COMMITTEE. 21 22 Respectfully submitted, 23 24 25

#### Shannon Robinson, Chairman Adopted\_\_\_\_\_ Not Adopted\_\_\_\_\_ (Chief Clerk) (Chief Clerk) The roll call vote was <u>5</u> For <u>0</u> Against Yes: No: Excused: Boitano, Adair, Vernon, Smith Absent: None S0585PA1 S0586PA1

.114933.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

**17** 

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

## SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE BILLS 585 & 586

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997

#### AN ACT

RELATING TO WELFARE REFORM; PROVIDING THAT LEGAL IMMIGRANTS AND UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS RECEIVE CERTAIN SERVICES.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1. SOCIAL AND EDUCATION SERVICES--PROVIDED TO LEGAL AND UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANTS.--

A. Legal immigrants shall be eligible to receive the following services and programs from the state:

- (1) emergency medical and health services;
- (2) Title 20 social services;
- (3) state child care assistance;
- (4) women, infants and children nutrition programs and other commodity benefits; and
  - (5) child and adult care food programs.
  - B. Undocumented immigrants shall be eligible to

.117914.2

receive health services from the state.

C. Immigrants may participate in the child and adult care food program administered by the children, youth and families department. The state shall opt out of enforcing immigration restrictions on participation in the program.

- 6 -

.117914.2

#### SB 585/a FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 1 FIRST SESSION, 1997 2 3 4 March 15, 1997 5 6 Mr. President: 8 Your **FINANCE COMMITTEE**, to whom has been referred 9 10 SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR 11 SENATE BILL 585 12 13 has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation 14 that it **DO PASS**, amended as follows: 15 16 On page 2, line 1, strike "health" and insert "emergency **17** medical". 18 19 Respectfully submitted, 20 21 22 23 24 Ben D. Altamirano, Chairman 25

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

1			RST SESSION, 1997		
2					
3	%%%				Page
4					
5	Adopted_		Not Adopted		<del></del>
6		(Chi ef Clerk)		(Chief Clerk)	
7					
8					
9		<b>Date</b>		_	
10					
11					
12	The roll	call vote was <u>7</u> F	For <u>1</u> Agai nst		
13	Yes:	7			
14	No:	Lyons			
15	Excused:	Aragon, Eisenstadt,	McKi bben		
16	Absent:	None			
17					
18					
19	S0585FC1				
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
6	FIRST SESSION, 1997
7	
8	%%% Page 9
9	FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
10	FIRST SESSION, 1997
11	
12	
13	
14	March 21, 1997
15	
16	CENATE DIOD AMENDMENT . I
17	SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT number to SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS
18	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE BILLS 585 & 586, as
19	amended
20	AMENDMENT grangered by CENATOD ADALD
21	AMENDMENT sponsored by SENATOR ADAIR
22	1. On page 2, line 2, before the word "Immigrants", insert the
23	word "Legal".
24	nora Legar .
25	2. On page 2, line 2, strike "Immigrants" and insert
	.117914.2

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

-	FIRST SESSION	
2		
3		
4	March 18, 1997	
5	March 10, 1007	
6		
7	SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT number to SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS	
8	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR	
9	SENATE BILLS 585 & 586	
10		
11	Amendment sponsored by Senator Mary Jane M. Garcia	
12		
13		
14	1. On page 1, line 17, before "shall" insert "who are otherwise	
15	eligible and who qualify under options permitted to the state by	
16	Sections 402 and 403 of Public Law 104-193".	
17		
18	2. On page 2, line 1, after "state" insert "pursuant to Section	
19	401 of Public Law 104-193".	
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25	.119155.1ms	

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

1	SPAC/SB 585 & 586	FIRST SESSION	
	SB 585 & 586		Page 12
3			
<b>4 5</b>		Mary Jane M. Garcia	
6			
7			
Q.			
9	Adopted		
10	(Chief Clerk)	(Chief Clerk)	
11			
12	Date		
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
<ul><li>22</li><li>23</li></ul>			
23 24			
2 <del>5</del>	.119155.1ms		

# Underscored material = new [bracketed material] = delete

# State of New Mexico House of Representatives

### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

5 March 21, 1997

Mr. Speaker:

Your **LABOR AND HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE**, to whom has been referred

## SENATE PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR SENATE BILLS 585 AND 586, as anended

Respectfully submitted,

Rick Mera, Chairman

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it **DO PASS.** 

119155.1ms

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE SPAC/SB 585 & 586 FIRST SESSION, 1997

Page 14

		Page
1		
2	Adopted	Not Adopted
3	(Chief Clerk) (Chief Clerk)	
4	(chief crefk)	
5	Date <u>.</u>	
6		
7	The roll call vote was <u>5</u> For <u>0</u>	_ Agai nst
8	Yes: 5	
9	Excused: Foy, Gentry, Marquardt	
10	Absent: None	
11		
12	M: \S0585	
13	N. \50363	
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

119155.1ms